

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 365 OF 2026

RBBR Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd. & Ors.

...Applicants

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Anr.

...Respondents

Mr. Rahul Moghe i/b Ms. Kalyani Rathod & Mr. Aniruddha Kolge,
learned Advocate for the Applicants.

Mr. Prasanna P. Malshe, learned A.P.P. for the State/Respondent.

CORAM : ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.

DATE : 27th FEBRUARY 2026.

P.C. :

1. Heard Mr. Rahul Moghe, learned Advocate for the Applicants and Mr. Prasanna Malshe, learned A.P.P. for the State/Respondent.
2. By the present Criminal Application, the Applicants have assailed the order dated 26.06.2026, passed by the Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, 2nd Court, Mazgaon in the complaint bearing C.C. No. 0200044/SW/2023 filed by Respondent No. 2.
3. The order dated 26.06.2026 is at page no. 30 of the Criminal Application paper-book, which reads as follows :-

“O : Put up same for verification.

Dated : 26/06.2023.”

4. Mr. Rahul Moghe, learned Advocate for the Applicants states that the Applicants are aggrieved by the said order, as such the same is impugned in the present Criminal Application. He submits that the Applicants are questioning the filing of the complaint bearing C.C. No. 0200044/SW/2023.

5. On a query to Mr. Rahul Moghe, learned Advocate for the Applicants on the maintainability of present proceedings before this Court, as also the locus of Applicants to question the order dated 26.06.2026 and the proceedings referred to hereinabove, Mr. Rahul Moghe requests for some time.

6. Mr. Prasanna Malshe, learned A.P.P. for the State/Respondent does not object to the request made by Mr. Rahul Moghe, learned Advocate for the Applicants.

7. At the request of Mr. Rahul Moghe, learned Advocate for the Applicants and by consent of the parties, list the matter on **23rd March 2026**.

[ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.]

Digitally signed
by GITALAXMI
KRISHNA
KOTAWADEKAR
Date:
2026.02.27
22:08:13 +0530